with increased exposure to North and South American markets. These markets have experienced a more
pronounced recovery in demand, with positive sales performance allowing us to offset decline in Central and
Southern Europe. We have also improved the mix of business, thanks to the increased weight of the telecom
business and enlargement of the range of higher tech energy cables. The half-year results confirm the strong
cost synergies expected from the successful integration with Draka, with positive effects on profitability. Despite
a still generally difficult scenario, the Group is on track to meet its originally announced targets for full year
2012 (Adj EBITDA €600-€650 million), with the upper end of the range thought likely to be achieved (€625-
€650 million)."

SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in milions of Euro) 1st half
2012

1st half
2011 (*)

% Change

Sales 3,916 3,574 9.6%

EBITDA 266 26 n.a.

Adjusted EBITDA 308 269 14.4%

Operating income 178 (72) n.a.

Adjusted operating income 229 204 12.2%

Profit before taxes 128 (130) n.a.

Net profit/(loss) for the period 90 (156) n.a.

(in milions of Euro)

1st half
2012

1st half 2011 ()
Pro-forma

% Change

Prysmian Draka Adjustments Total

Sales 3,916 2,653 1,322 (10) 3,965 -1.3%

Adjusted EBITDA 308 201 86 - 287 7.4%

Adjusted operating income 229 163 55 (6) 212 8.0%

(in milions of Euro)

30 June
2012

30 June
2011

Change

Net capital employed 2,829 2,709 120

Employee benefit obligations 308 234 74

Equity 1,125 1,097 28

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 52 67 (15)

Net financial position 1,396 1,378 18

(*) Includes the Draka Group's results for the period 1 March - 30 June 2011.
()The pro-forma figures are calculated by aggregating the Draka Group's results for the two-month pre-acquisition period
(January-February) with the consolidated figures.

1 Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA before non-recurring income/(expenses), as reported in the table in Annex B.
2 Adjusted operating income is defined as operating income before non-recurring income/(expenses) and the fair value change in metal
derivatives and in other fair value items.
3 Adjusted net profit is defined as net profit before non-recurring income and expenses, the fair value change in metal derivatives and in other

[…]

Telecom business area and the remaining Draka shares under the squeeze-out procedure;
- payment of €76 million in net finance costs;
- distribution of €45 million in dividends.

4 EBITDA is defined as earnings/(loss) for the period, before the fair value change in metal derivatives and in other fair value items,
amortisation, depreciation, and impairment, finance costs and income, the share of income/(loss) from associates, dividends from other
companies and taxes.

ENERGY CABLES AND SYSTEMS PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS

 ORDER BOOKS FOR HV UNDERGROUND AND SUBMARINE CABLES AT RECORD LEVELS, IN EXCESS OF €2.3 BILLION

 DECLINE IN POWER DISTRIBUTION VOLUMES

 INDUSTRIAL: CONTINUED GROWTH IN SALES AND PROFITABILITY THANKS TO O&G, RENEWABLES AND ELEVATORS

 T&ISTABLE AT LOW LEVELS

(in milions of Euro)

1st half
2012

1st half
2011 (*)

% Change

Sales to third parties 3,170 2,989 6.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 229 215 6.5%

% of sales 7.2% 7.1%

EBITDA 206 (2) n.a.

% of sales 6.5% -0.1%

Amortisation and depreciation (54) (47) 14.9%

Adjusted operating income 175 168 4.2%

% of sales 5.5% 5.6%

(in milions of Euro)

1st half
2012

1st half 2011 ()
Pro-forma

% Change

Prysmian Draka Adjustments Total

Sales to third parties 3,170 2,383 890 (9) 3,264 -2.9%

Adjusted EBITDA 229 178 47 - 225 1.8%

% of sales 7.2% 7.5% 5.3% 6.9%

Adjusted operating income 175 144 30 (1) 173 1.2%

% of sales 5.5% 6.0% 3.4% 5.3%

(*) Includes the Draka Group's results for the period 1 March - 30 June 2011.
()The pro-forma figures are calculated by aggregating the Draka Group's results for the two-month pre-acquisition period
(January-February) with the consolidated figures.

Sales to third parties by the Energy Cables and Systems segment amounted to €3,170 million compared with
the first half 2011 pro-forma figure of €3,264 million, reporting a slight organic decrease (-0.4%). Adjusted
EBITDA amounted to €229 million, posting an increase of +1.8% on the first half 2011 pro-forma figure of €225